

No. 17-834

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF KANSAS, PETITIONER

v.

RAMIRO GARCIA, DONALDO MORALES, AND GUADALUPE
OCHOA-LARA

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF KANSAS

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATES OF
MICHIGAN, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
COLORADO, INDIANA, LOUISIANA,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, SOUTH CAROLINA, AND
TEXAS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bill Schuette
Michigan Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 30212
Lansing, Michigan 48909
LindstromA@michigan.gov
(517) 373-1124

Ann M. Sherman
Assistant Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
State of Michigan

[additional counsel listed at the end of the brief]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction and Summary of Argument	2
Regulatory Background.....	3
Argument	5
I. Congress does not have the power to prohibit States from using basic identification information simply because that information appears on a federal form.	5
A. The Constitution limits the Federal Government’s power.	5
B. There is no source of power for Congress to prohibit States from using I-9 information “as information.”	7
II. States need to use I-9 information in the exercise of their police power, including to enforce their criminal laws and curb the rise in identity-theft crimes.	13
A. States have historic police power.	13
B. The decision below intrudes on States’ police power.....	14
C. Identity theft is an alarming problem.....	16
D. Every State has laws aimed at curbing identity theft, and each will need the I-9 information to enforce them.	17

Conclusion..... 20
Additional Counsel 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 8.....	10
U.S. Const. art. II, § 4.....	10

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	9
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	6, 14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	11
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	11
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	11
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 Wheat. 1 (1824).....	7
<i>Granholm v. Heald</i> , 544 U.S. 460 (2005)	10

<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	5, 6
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	12
<i>Mayor of New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. 662 (1836)	9
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	7
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973)	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Business (NFIB) v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7, 8, 13
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	6
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	8
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	11
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	7, 9
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	9
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	12
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	11
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 560 U.S. 126 (2010)	7, 12

<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 824 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	8, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 13

Federal Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1324a.....	i, 1, 2, 3, 9
8 U.S.C. § 1324a(b)(1)(D)(5)	5

State Statutes

Cal. Penal Code § 530.8 & Cal. Civ. Code § 1748.95.....	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 24-33.5-1702(1)	17
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 817.032(2).....	19
Ga. Code Ann. § 90-1-910	17
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 15.113.....	18
La. Stat. Ann. § 9:3568	19
Md. Code Ann., Criminal Law § 8-305.....	19
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-45-2	19
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 56:11-45	17
Utah Code Ann. 1953 § 67-5-22	18

Internet

http://www.ncsl.org/research/financial-services-and-commerce/identity-theft-state-statutes.aspx	18
https://ag.ny.gov/sites/default/files/id_theft_kit.pdf	18
https://ojp.gov/programs/identitytheft.htm	17
https://www.bjs.gov/content/pub/pdf/vit14.pdf	16
https://www.uscis.gov/i-9	3, 4
Nat'l Conference of States Legislatures, <i>Identity Theft</i> , ttp://www.ncsl.org/research/financial-services-and-commerce/identity-theft-state-statutes.aspx	1

Other Authorities

A. Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 28, (A. Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961).....	6
Fred W. Friendly & Martha J.H. Elliot, <i>The Constitution: That Delicate Balance</i> 250–51 (1984)	6
Lawrence Tribe, <i>American Constitutional Law</i> 649–51 (West Publishing Co. 2000).....	10
Richard Primus, <i>Why Enumeration Matters</i> , 115 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (2016)	7
Stephen F. Miller, <i>Someone Out There is Using Your Name: A Basic Primer on Federal Identity Theft Law</i> , 50 Fed. Law. 11, Jan. 2003.....	16
